



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) NO. 1490 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3345 OF 2024**

(Ms. Dhanashri D/o. Balanand Tapre...vS.. State OF Maharashtra and others)

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders  
-----

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P.V. Ghare, counsel for the petitioner,  
Ms. N.P. Mehta, Addl.GP for respondent Nos. 1 and 4

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**  
**DATED : 12-06-2024**

This is an application for amendment in the petition.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application stands allowed and disposed of.

3. Necessary amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks and amended copy be served to the respondents, immediately thereafter.

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3345 OF 2023**

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 2 and 3, they have chosen not to appear before the Court.

2. Issue fresh notice to these respondents, returnable on 03.07.2024.

3. It is made clear that after service of notice, if those respondents fail to appear before the Court, in that case, proceedings under the Contempt of Court Act will be initiated against them.

4. If any candidate is appointed pursuant to the recruitment process, the same shall be subject to an outcome of this petition.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

*Belkhede*