



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3345 OF 2024

DHANSHREE D/O BALANAND TAPRE
VS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THR. ITS SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT, MUMBAI AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Pushkar Ghare, counsel for petitioner.
Dr. Milind Sathe, Ld. Advocate General (through V.C.) a/b Mr. S.V.
Narale, AGP for respondent(s)/State
Mr. V. M. Kulsange, counsel for respondent no. 3.
Mr. A. A. Dhawas, counsel for respondent no. 5.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 27.04.2026

1 Heard Mr. Pushkar Ghare, learned counsel for the petitioner, Dr. Milind Sathe, learned Advocate General a/b Mr. S. V. Narale, learned AGP for the respondent(s)/State, Mr. A. A. Dhawas, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 and Mr. V.M. Kulsange, learned counsel for respondent No. 3.

2. We have heard the matter on the constitutional validity of Clause (iv) of Appendix IV of the Maharashtra Zilla Parishad District Services (Recruitment) Rules, 1967, framed under Section 274 of the Maharashtra Zilla Parishads And Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961. We reserve the matter for orders on the constitutional validity of the said provision.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)